

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

A06-396
A06-397

Susan Dunn, et al.

Respondents (A06-396)
Appellants (A06-397)

vs.

National Beverage Corp., a Delaware corporation, et al.,

Appellants (A06-396)
Respondents (A06-397)

DTM Distributing, Inc.,

Defendant (A06-396)
Respondent (A06-397)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
(A06-396)
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF
(A06-397)

John Edward Connelly
Fiona B. Ruthven
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55042
Telephone: (612) 766-7000

**Attorneys for National Beverage Corp.
and HJMP Corp.**

Leif E. Rasmussen
STEFFENS & RASMUSSEN
3400 West 66th Street, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55435
Telephone: (952) 920-5554

Attorneys for DTM Distributing, Inc.

Phillip R. Krass
Benjamin C. Court
KRASS & MONROE, P.A.
8000 Norman Center Drive, Suite 1000
Minneapolis, MN 55437-1178
Telephone: (952) 885-5999

**Attorneys for Susan Dunn, Richard
Newstrom and Home Juice Citrus Products
Mid-West, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON THE CONTRACT-RELATED CLAIMS SHOULD BE REVERSED	1
A. The Unseen 1972 Contract and Unseen 1995 Letter Were Not Assumed by National Beverage in the 1999 Asset Purchase Transaction.	1
B. The Jury’s Answers to Questions No. 1-4 Are Against the Weight of the Evidence and Cannot Stand	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE CONCLUDED THAT NATIONAL BEVERAGE FACED NO LIABILITY FOR DEFAMATION AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	12
A. The Testimony at Trial Established that DTM, and Not National Beverage, Was the Speaker of the Allegedly Defamatory Statement	12
B. Because the Alleged Defamatory Statement Was Not False at the Time, It Cannot Form the Basis of an Actionable Claim for Defamation	13
C. Even if National Beverage Made the Defamatory Statement, It Was Protected by the Qualified Privilege.....	14
i. National Beverage Had Reasonable Grounds for Making the Statement.	15
ii. Dunn and Twin City Provided No Evidence of Actual Malice to Defeat the Qualified Privilege	17
D. The Allegedly Defamatory Statement did Not Harm Twin City’s Reputation	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY DENYING THE MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES	19
A. The Trial Court’s Refusal to Award Attorney’s Fees is Reviewed for an Abuse of Discretion.....	19

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Declining to Award Attorney’s Fees to Parties That Obtained No Relief Under the Minnesota Franchise Act 20

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Cooper v. Lakewood Engineering & Manufacturing Co.</u> , 45 F.3d 243 (8th Cir. 1995)	10
<u>Four Corners Serv. Station, Inc. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> , 51 F.3d 306 (1st Cir. 1995)	25
<u>Global Discount Travel Svcs., LLC, v. TWA, Inc.</u> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	16
<u>Kovatovich v. K-Mart Corp.</u> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 975 (D. Minn. 1999)	14
<u>Little Caesars Enterprises, Inc. v. OPPCO, LLC</u> , 219 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2000)	23, 24

STATE CASES

<u>Bachovchin v. Stingley</u> , 504 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	25, 26
<u>Bol v. Cole</u> , 561 N.W.2d 143 (Minn. 1997)	18
<u>Buchanan v. Minn. State Department of Health</u> , 573 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	18
<u>Coey v. Dave Gill Pontiac-GMC, Inc.</u> , 2005 Ohio 464 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2005)	25
<u>Corporate Express Office Products, Inc. v. Phillips</u> , 847 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 2003)	9
<u>County of Blue Earth v. Wingen</u> , No. A-5-1699, 2006 WL 1738182 (Reply Add. at 13-15)	27
<u>Dennis Simmons, D.D.S., P.A. v. Modern Aero, Inc.</u> , 603 N.W.2d 336 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	23
<u>Dominion Sports Services, Inc. v. Bredehoff</u> , No. A04-2343, 2005 WL 3468137 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2005) (Addendum 5-11) .5, 6, 7	

<u>Frankson v. Design Space International</u> , 394 N.W.2d 140 (Minn. 1986)	18
<u>Harvet v. Unity Medical Ctr., Inc.</u> , N.W.2d 574 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	18
<u>Holiday Recreational Industrial, Inc. v. Manheim Services Corp.</u> , 599 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	27
<u>J.F. Anderson Lumber Co. v. Myers</u> , 206 N.W.2d 365 (Minn. 1973)	9
<u>Kel Homes, LLC. v. Burris, ---</u> , So. 2d -- 2006 WL 2033904 (Fla. Ct. App., July 21, 2006).....	2
<u>Lewis v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</u> , 389 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1986)	15, 17
<u>Lindevig v. Dairy Equipment Co.</u> , 442 N.W.2d 504 (Wis. Ct. App.1989).....	23
<u>Martin Investors, Inc. v. Vander Bie</u> , 269 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 1978)	23
<u>Minnesota Insurance Guaranty Associate v. Intergra Telecom, Inc.</u> , 697 N.W.2d 223 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	3
<u>Niccum v. Hydra Tool Corp.</u> , 438 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1989)	9
<u>Noble v. C.E.D.O., Inc.</u> , 374 N.W.2d 734 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	21
<u>Pathmanathan v. St. Cloud State University</u> , 461 N.W.2d 726 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	20
<u>Phase III Marketing, Inc. v. EZ Painter Co.</u> , No. 1:99-CV-557, 2000 WL 33252113 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 4, 2000) (Addendum 12- 20).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<u>Steve Parker Supply, Inc. v. Ecolab, Inc.</u> , No. CX-98-168, 1998 WL 612905 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 15, 1998) (Reply Add. at 10-12).....	22
<u>Stuempges v. Parke, Davis & Co.</u> , 297 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1980)	14, 15, 17

<u>Swanson v. America Hardware Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 359 N.W.2d 705 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	13
<u>Wadena Implement Co. v. Deere & Co., Inc.</u> , 480 N.W.2d 383 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	22

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 80C.01.....	8
Minn. Stat. § 80C.17.....	8, 19, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27
Minn. Stat. § 117.195	27
Minn. Stat. § 302A.661	9
Minn. Stat. § 325F.6643(b)	28
Minn. Stat. § 645.26	3
